

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

RODERICK MAGADIA,  
individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

WALMART ASSOCIATES, INC. and WALMART, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

LARRY W. LEE  
DIVERSITY LAW GROUP, P.C.  
KWANPORN TULYATHAN  
MAX GAVRON  
515 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1250  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 488-6555

DENNIS S. HYUN  
HYUN LEGAL, APC  
515 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1250  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 488-6555

DEEPAK GUPTA  
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
GREGORY A. BECK  
DANIEL WILF-TOWNSEND  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*

WILLIAM L. MARDER  
POLARIS LAW GROUP LLP  
501 San Benito Street, Suite 200  
Hollister, CA 95023

February 18, 2020

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Table of authorities .....   | iii |
| Introduction .....   | 1   |
| Statement of the issues.....   | 3   |
| Statement of the case .....  | 3   |
| A. Statutory background.....   | 3   |
| B. Factual background .....  | 9   |
| C. Procedural background .....   | 11  |
| Summary of argument.....   | 15  |
| Standards of review .....  | 17  |
| Argument .....   | 18  |
| I. The plaintiffs have standing.....   | 18  |
| A. The fact that the plaintiffs brought their claims under state law<br>does not deprive them of standing..... | 18  |
| B. Magadia suffered concrete injuries sufficient for standing.....   | 19  |
| C. Magadia has standing to bring claims under PAGA.....  | 23  |
| II. The district court correctly found Walmart liable for violating<br>California’s labor laws.....            | 25  |
| A. Walmart fails to itemize the rates and hours of adjusted<br>overtime under § 226(a)(9).....                 | 26  |
| B. Walmart fails to issue a compliant paystub under § 226(a)(6) at<br>time of termination.....                 | 38  |
| C. Walmart fails to fully compensate employees for missed meal<br>breaks under § 226.7(c).....                 | 43  |

III. There is no basis for altering the district court’s damages award.....45

A. Walmart’s paystub violations were knowing and intentional.....45

B. The district court relied on the correct statute to compute  
PAGA penalties on Walmart’s paystub violations. ....51

C. The court did not abuse its discretion in finding the plaintiffs’  
damages calculations reliable. ....53

D. The United States Constitution does not provide any basis for  
altering the district court’s damages award.....54

Conclusion.....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>A Better Way for BPA v. U.S. Department of Energy Bonneville Power Administration</i> ,<br>890 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 21            |
| <i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp.</i> ,<br>411 P.3d 528 (2018) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Am. Tower Corp. v. City of San Diego</i> ,<br>763 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2014).....  | 35            |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756 v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009) .....                               | 24            |
| <i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> ,<br>686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012).....   | 22            |
| <i>Augustus v. ABM Security Services</i> ,<br>385 P.3d 823 (Cal. 2016) .....   | 34            |
| <i>Balice v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> ,<br>203 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000).....   | 55, 56        |
| <i>Brinker Restaraunt Corp. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012) .....  | 7             |
| <i>Canales v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>234 Cal. Rptr. 3d 816 (2018).....  | 12, 33, 41    |
| <i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> ,<br>241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001).....   | 18, 19        |
| <i>Capitol Records v. Thomas-Rasset</i> ,<br>692 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2012).....   | 58            |
| <i>Cisneros v. UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America</i> ,<br>134 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 1998).....                                     | 55            |
| <i>Cyan v. Beaver Cnty. Employees Retirement Fund</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....  | 19            |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....   | 18         |
| <i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> ,<br>922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... | 20         |
| <i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel</i> ,<br>2020 WL 373049 (Cal. 2020) .....                                   | 45         |
| <i>Furry v. E. Bay Publishing</i> ,<br>242 Cal. Rptr. 3d 144 (2018) .....                                     | 46         |
| <i>Golan v. FreeEats.com</i> ,<br>930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019) .....  | 58         |
| <i>Hale v. Morgan</i> ,<br>584 P.2d 512 (Cal. 1978) .....   | 48         |
| <i>Hamilton v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> ,<br>2019 WL 1949456 (C.D. Cal. 2019) .....                                | 36         |
| <i>Heritage Residential Care v. DLSE</i> ,<br>120 Cal. Rptr. 3d 363 (2011) .....                              | 46, 47     |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....  | 19         |
| <i>Huff v. Securitas Security Services USA</i> ,<br>233 Cal. Rptr. 3d 502 (2018) .....                        | 15, 25     |
| <i>Industrial Welfare Commission. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>613 P.2d 579 (1980) .....                        | 3          |
| <i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles</i> ,<br>327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014) .....                         | 8, 23      |
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....             | 47         |
| <i>In re K F Dairies, Inc. &amp; Affiliates</i> ,<br>224 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2000) .....                       | 33, 35, 41 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Kao v. Holiday</i> ,<br>219 Cal. Rptr. 3d 580 (2017).....   | 46            |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> ,<br>9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....                               | 24            |
| <i>Lentini v. California Center for the Arts, Escondido</i> ,<br>370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004).....         | 18            |
| <i>Long v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> ,<br>903 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2018).....    | 21            |
| <i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> ,<br>45 Cal.3d 727 (Cal. 1988).....   | 28            |
| <i>McKown v. Simon Property Group</i> ,<br>689 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2012).....                              | 44            |
| <i>Mitchell v. Corelogic</i> ,<br>2019 WL 7172978 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....                                    | 36            |
| <i>Morgan v. United Retail</i> ,<br>113 Cal. Rptr. 3d 10 (2010).....                                       | 6, 22, 32, 39 |
| <i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Products</i><br>155 P.3d 284 (Cal. 2007) .....                                   | 45            |
| <i>Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> ,<br>114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....                                   | 33            |
| <i>Patarak v. Williams</i> ,<br>111 Cal. Rptr. 2d 381 (2001).....  | 48            |
| <i>Peabody v. Time Warner Cable</i> ,<br>328 P.3d 1028 (Cal. 2014) .....                                   | 32, 40        |
| <i>Pharaon v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> ,<br>135 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 56            |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....                                | 21            |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Raines v. Coastal Pacific Food Distributors</i> ,<br>234 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (2018) .....            | 8, 51, 52      |
| <i>Reno-West Coast Distribution Co. v. Mead Corp.</i> ,<br>613 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1979).....        | 53             |
| <i>Ridgeway v. Walmart</i> ,<br>946 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020).....                                  | 2, 4, 44, 53   |
| <i>Robins v. Spokeo</i> ,<br>867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) ( <i>Spokeo II</i> ).....                | 20, 22         |
| <i>Saltarelli v. Bob Baker Group Medical Trust</i> ,<br>35 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 1994).....            | 17             |
| <i>Scandinavian Airlines System v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> ,<br>601 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1979)..... | 41             |
| <i>Seaboard Acceptance Corp. v. Shay</i> ,<br>214 Cal. 361 (Cal. 1931) .....                        | 28             |
| <i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> ,<br>208 Cal. Rptr. 3d 618 (2016) .....                      | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....   | 16, 19, 21, 23 |
| <i>St. Louis, I.M. &amp; Southern Railway Co. v. Williams</i> ,<br>251 U.S. 63 (1919) .....         | 58             |
| <i>Stark v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>257 P.3d 41 (Cal. 2011) .....                                   | 46             |
| <i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons</i> ,<br>835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....                             | 23             |
| <i>Tritchler v. County of Lake</i> ,<br>358 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004).....                          | 17, 53         |
| <i>Ex parte Trombley</i> ,<br>193 P.2d 734 (Cal. 1948) .....  | 48             |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>U.S. v. Lot Numbered One (1) of Lavaland Annex,</i><br>256 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2001).....     | 54     |
| <i>United States v. Bourseau,</i><br>531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008).....                          | 55, 56 |
| <i>United States v. Eghbal,</i><br>475 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....                    | 55     |
| <i>United States v. Emerson,</i><br>107 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1997) .....                            | 56     |
| <i>United States v. Mackby,</i><br>261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001).....                             | 54     |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,</i><br>529 U.S. 765 (2000) ..... | 24     |
| <i>Webster v. Superior Court,</i><br>758 P.2d 596 (1988) .....                                   | 30     |
| <i>Zavala v. Scott Brothers Dairy,</i><br>49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 503 (2006) .....                      | 40     |
| <i>Zomba Enterprises v. Panorama Records,</i><br>491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007).....               | 58     |

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 207(e) .....                | 5             |
| California Labor Code § 201(a) .....    | 11, 39        |
| California Labor Code § 204 .....       | 32, 39        |
| California Labor Code § 226(a) .....    | 6, 30, 38, 43 |
| California Labor Code § 226(a)(1) ..... | 6, 30         |
| California Labor Code § 226(a)(2) ..... | 6, 30         |
| California Labor Code § 226(a)(4) ..... | 30            |
| California Labor Code § 226(a)(5) ..... | 6, 30         |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| California Labor Code § 226(a)(6) .....  | 6, 11, 36, 43 |
| California Labor Code § 226(a)(9) .....  | 6, 28, 30, 37 |
| California Labor Code § 226(e)(1).....   | 7, 45         |
| California Labor Code § 226(e)(2).....   | 7, 20         |
| California Labor Code § 226(e)(3).....   | 50            |
| California Labor Code § 226.7 .....  | 7, 8          |
| California Labor Code § 510(a) .....   | 4             |
| California Labor Code § 2699 .....   | 8, 51         |
| California Penal Code § 7 .....  | 48            |
| 29 C.F.R. § 778.209 .....  | 5             |
| California Code of Regulations title 8, § 13520.....   | 47            |
| California Rules of Court R. 8.1115.....   | 33, 45, 49    |
| <br><b>Legislative Materials</b>   |               |
| California Assembly, Committee on Labor & Employment, Bill<br>Analysis, A.B. 2509 (Apr. 12, 2000).....                           | 32            |
| California Senate, Judiciary Committee, Bill Analysis, A.B. 2509<br>(Aug. 8, 2000).....  | 32            |
| <br><b>Agency Materials</b>  |               |
| DLSE Enforcement and Interpretations Manual (2019),<br><a href="https://perma.cc/9P4R-9ZHC">https://perma.cc/9P4R-9ZHC</a> ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| DLSE Enforcement and Interpretations Manual (2002).....  | 40            |
| DLSE Opinion Letter 2006.07.06 (July 6, 2006),<br><a href="https://perma.cc/37X8-5ACY">https://perma.cc/37X8-5ACY</a> .....      | 40            |
| DLSE Opinion Letter 2002.05.17 (May 17, 2002),<br><a href="https://perma.cc/SET6-5A24">https://perma.cc/SET6-5A24</a> .....      | 36            |

**Other Authorities**

Fortune, *Global 500* (2019), <http://bit.ly/38LelIf> (accessed Feb. 18, 2020) .....9

*Compensation*, Merriam-Webster.com.....45

*Effect*, Merriam-Webster.com.....29

*Pay*, Merriam-Webster.com .....45

Cass Sunstein, *Informational Regulation and Informational Standing*,  
147 U. Penn. L. Rev. 613 (1999) .....20

Walmart, *Location Facts: California* (Oct. 2019), <http://bit.ly/2U2nBUn>  
(accessed Feb. 18, 2020).....9
